
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016317-2024 

Contract

Pens Meadow School Site. New SEN School Build
including MUGA, External works and Car-parking

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-016317

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03ed82  

Published 23 May 2024, 12:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

Council House, 1 Priory Road

Dudley

DY1 1HF

Email

luke.davies@dudley.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG36 - Dudley

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016317-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016317-2024
mailto:luke.davies@dudley.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.dudley.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Pens Meadow School Site. New SEN School Build including MUGA, External works and Car-
parking

Reference number

AMPP148

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45210000 - Building construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

DMBC is looking to appoint a Principal Contractor for the construction works associated
with a comprehensive New Build School on the former Pensnett School Site at Tiled House
Lane, Brierley, Hill, Dudley West Midlands. Works to include the construction of a New Build
SEN School including hydro-therapy swimming pool with Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA),

http://www.dudley.gov.uk


Page 3 to 6

External works, Car-parking and Statutory undertakings. Works will involve working
alongside several contractors and suppliers. The project will be delivered in Phases as
described within the Preliminaries and documentation published within this tender.This
project must be delivered by August 2025.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £14,785,943

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45210000 - Building construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG36 - Dudley

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Building of a new school

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 60

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-022899

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

AMPP148 CLS-23-12

Title

Pens Meadow School Site. New SEN School Build including MUGA, External works and Car-
parking

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 May 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

/Notice/022899-2023


Page 5 to 6

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Interclass PLC

Wolverhampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG39 - Wolverhampton

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £15,582,109

Total value of the contract/lot: £15,582,109



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-16T09:44:25+0100
	TCPDF




